Res. 18597
FIRST ADDENDUM
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
Teens in Transition - No Violence Alliance Project

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM, made and entered into on this MY\ day of
DQ&DXL, 2014, by and between JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, hereinafter
called "the County" and KANSAS CITY METROPOLITAN CRIME COMMISSION, 3100
Broadway, Suite 226, Kansas City, MO 64111, hereinafter referred to as “Crime
Commission.”

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office is participating in the
Teens in Transition Program as part of the No Violence Alliance (NoVA) Project, a
collaborative initiative between key law enforcement leaders in Kansas City, the regional
administrator of probation and parole, and the U.S. Attorney’s Office, to reduce violent
crime in Kansas City's urban core through a mix of law enforcement and social service
components; and,

WHEREAS, the Teens in Transition Program is a summer outreach project for
juveniles identified to be in the social network of violent groups in Kansas City, Missouri;
and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 18575, date July 28, 2014, the Legislature did authorize
an agreement with the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission for furnishing of off-
duty Kansas City police officers to supervise a group of juveniles in the Teens in Transition
program, at a cost to the County in the amount of $7,735.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Teens in Transition Program has been a success this past summer,

~ FILED

0CT 07 2014

MARY JO SPlINO
COUNTY CLERK




with 27 juvenile participants, but has encountered a budget shortfall; and,

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Drug Commission has recommended this
Addendum to the Cooperative Agreement with the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime
Commission for the furnishing of additional funding for the NoVA Teens in Transition
Prograrh, at a cost to the County not to exceed $12,200.00; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 18597, dated August 29, 2014, the Legislature of
Jackson County authorized the execution of this Addendum.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the terms and provisions
herein contained, County and Legal Counsel respectively agree with each other as follows:

1. Except as expressly provided herein, all provisions of the Cooperative
Agreement dated August 29, 2014, between Crime Commission and County shall remain
in full force and effect.

2. The maximum sum to be paid by County to Crime Commission shall be
increased by the amount of $12,200.00, for a maximum total of 19,935.00.

3. This First Addendum to Agreement together with the Cooperative Agreement
dated August 29, 2014, incorporates the entire understanding and agreement of the

parties.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed and executed this Agreement

on the date first above written.

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI KANSAS CITY METROPOLITAN

CRIME COMMISSION

A
By By F
Michael D. Sanders Federal Tax |.D. No. 444540176

County Executive

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TQ FARM

Mary Jo Spino

REVENUE CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the
appropriation to which this contract is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise
unencumbered in the treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the
obligation of $12,200.00 which is hereby authorized.

% S Dor« @\6/%%&

Date - Director of Finance and Purchasing
Account No. 008-4156-56080

Pl H/5R0/400




